509048168 02/26/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI849521

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Newval-Tech Knowledge Services And Investments Ltd.	02/25/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Youkol Systems Ltd.
Street Address:	Hamered St 25
City:	Tel Aviv-Jaffa
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	6812508

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8560023

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: grace.rippy@alston.com,USPTOMail@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 1: 1120 South Tryon Street, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042083/379308
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grace Rippy
SIGNATURE:	/Grace Rippy/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=379308 - Assignment#page1.tiff source=379308 - Assignment#page2.tiff source=379308 - Assignment#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070332 FRAME: 0381 509048168

REGISTRATION OF ASSIGNMENT - USA

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by, NEWVAL-TECH KNOWLEDGE SERVICES AND INVESTMENTS LTD., having its principal place of business at Hamered St. 25 Tel Aviv 6812508 ISRAEL, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

LEGAL02/43093004v1

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of U.S. Patent No. 8,560,023, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assigned Intellectual Property"); and,

WHEREAS, YOUKOL SYSTEMS LTD., having its principal place of business at HAMERED ST 25, TEL AVIV-JAFFA 6812508 ISRAEL, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, has acquired the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property under the Agreement signed between the parties on February 21, 2022 (hereinafter: "the Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the registration of Assignment hereinafter set forth; NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration as expressed in the Agreement only, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby register the assignment, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from any of the Intellectual Property; and the right to pursue, collect, and retain in Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property assigned by this Assignment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 070332 FRAME: 0382 Nothing in this Registration of Assignment shall derogate and/or detract from the Agreement and in case of any contradiction between this Registration of Assignment and the Agreement, the Agreement shall prevail.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

NEWVAL-TECH NOWLEDGE SERVICES AND INVESTMENTS LTD 51-321016-1

Page 2 of 3

LEGAL02/43093004v1

איימ איימ YOUKOL SYSTEMS LTD 516565934

PATENT REEL: 070332 FRAME: 0383

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this
day of Febouany, 202.5
ASSIGNOR:
NEWVAL-TECH KNOWLEDGE SERVICES AND INVESTMENTS LTD.
By (Signature):
Print Name: MARCO (V2) ATTO NOWIEDGE SERVICES AND IN-1
Title: (C)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this assignment to be executed this day of
YOUKOL SYSTEMS LTD.
By (Signature):
By (Signature): Print Name: MARCO (UDRITTO) Print Name:
Title: C C

Page 3 of 3

LEGAL02/43093004v1